

No. 11-502

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Blue Mountain School District, *Petitioner* v.
Terry Snyder, *et al.*, *Respondents*

Hermitage School District, *Petitioner* v.
Justin Layshock, *et al.*, *Respondents*

**On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third
Circuit**

***Amici Curiae* Brief of National School Boards
Association, American Association of School
Administrators, American School Counselor
Association, Gay, Lesbian, and Straight Education
Network, National Association of Elementary
School Principals, National Association of
Secondary School Principals, Pennsylvania School
Boards Association and School Social Work
Association of America
In Support of Petitioners**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.*
Lisa Soronen
Sonja Trainor
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Explosion of Social Networking Has Changed the Nature of Communication So Completely and So Quickly for Today’s Youth That There Is an Urgent Need for This Court To Resolve the Courts’ Confusion as to Whether and When Public Schools Can Regulate Student Speech Originating Off Campus	3
A. This Court’s decisions on student expression do not directly address online communication or other forms of speech originating off-campus, leaving a jurisprudential chasm heaped with confusion	3
B. The ubiquitous use of social networking and other forms of online communication has resulted in a stunning increase in harmful student expression that school administrators are forced to address with no clear guiding jurisprudence	10

II. The Nation’s Public Schools Need Authority to Regulate Student Speech that Originates Off Campus To Further Their Educational Mission..... 17

A. Schools will not be able to address bullying effectively if they are unable to take into account online off-campus speech 19

B. Although school officials should not be legally required to monitor students’ online activities, they must have authority to act on egregious online speech that affects the school environment and is brought to their attention 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Baker v. Downey City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 517 (C.D. Cal. 1969)	4
<i>Barnett v. Tipton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 980 (W.D. Tenn. 2009)	5
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 468 U.S. 675 (1986)	4, 7, 8, 17
<i>Beussink v. Woodland R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (E.D. Mo. 1998).....	5
<i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Boucher v. School Dist. of Greenfield</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Bryant v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. I-38</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Bush v. Dassel-Cakato Bd. of Educ.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 562 (D. Minn. 1990).....	19
<i>Clements v. Board of Educ.</i> , 478 N.E. 2d 1209 (Ill. 1985).....	18

<i>Coy v. Board of Educ. of North Canton City Schs.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....	9
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	22
<i>D.J.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Doe v. Pulaksi County Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002)	4, 18
<i>Doe v. Superintendent of Sch. of Sloughton</i> , 767 N.E.2d 1054 (Mass. 2002)	18
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008)	8, 15, 18
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>D.T. ex rel. J.L. v. Somers Cent. Sch Dist.</i> , 348 Fed.Appx. 697 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Durso v. Taylor</i> , 624 A.2d 449 (D.C. App. 1993).....	18
<i>Emmett v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....	6
<i>Evans v. Bayer</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	8, 9

<i>Fenton v. Stear</i> , 423 F. Supp. 767 (W.D. Pa. 1976).....	18
<i>Flaherty v. Keystone Oaks Sch. Dist.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 698 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	5
<i>Gendelman v. Glenbrook North High Sch.</i> , 2003 WL 21209880 (N.D. Ill.).....	18
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 261 (1988).....	4
<i>Howard v. Colonial Sch. Dist.</i> , 621 A.2d 362 (Del. Super. 1992).....	18
<i>J.C. v. Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	6, 8, 9
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002)	13, 15
<i>J.S. v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Killion v. Franklin Regional Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 446 (W.D. Pa. 2001).....	5
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Latour v. Riverside Sch. Dist. No. 05- 1076</i> , 2005 WL 2106562 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2005)	5

<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011)	9, 14, 21
<i>Mahaffey v. Aldrich</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	5
<i>Mardis v. Hannibal Public Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 10-1428, 2011 WL 3241876 (8th Cir. Aug. 1, 2011).....	5
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	4, 8
<i>Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Neal v. Efurd</i> , No. 04-2195 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 18, 2005), http://www.splc.org/pdf/nealvefur.pdf	5
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	17
<i>Patterson v. Hudson Area Sch.</i> , 551 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Pollnow v. Glennon</i> , 594 F. Supp. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> 757 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1985)	18

<i>Ponce v. Socorro Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Sapp v. School Bd. of Alachua County</i> , No. 09-242 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 30. 2011).....	17
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1972).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Granville Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979)	4
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).	passim
<i>T.K. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 2011 WL 1549243 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22
<i>T.V. ex rel. B.V. v. Smith-Green Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-290-PPS, 2011 WL 3501698 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 10, 2011)	6
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	19
<i>Wisniewski v. Board of Educ., of Weedsport Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School Dist. No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)	17, 24

Statutes and Regulations

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 1003.428 (2011)	16
MD. EDUC. CODE § 7-424.1 (2011).....	21
N.J.S.A. 18A:37-153.3 (2011)	21, 24
14 DEL. CODE § 4112D(f)(1) (2011)	21

Other Authorities

Anthony Picciano & Jeff Seaman, <i>K-12 Online Learning</i> , Sloan Consortium (Jan. 2009), available at http://sloanconsortium.org/publications/survey/pdf/k-12_online_learning_2008.pdf	16
--	----

Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying, United States Department of Education Office for Civil Right (Oct. 26, 2010), available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf	20, 21
--	--------

Department of Education Fact Sheet, available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-factsheet-201010.html	20
--	----

<i>Didn't You Know? Facebook is Forever</i> , Red Tape Chronicles Blog (Feb. 20, 2009), available at http://redtape.msnbc.msn.com/news/2009/02/20/6345783-didn't-you-know-facebook-is-forever	12
--	----

Donna St. George & Daniel Devise, *Slur-Filled Web Site Harmful but Not Illegal; Some Call Teen Forum “Toxic” Free Speech*, Washington Post, May 17, 2009, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/05/16/AR2009051602191.html?sid=ST2009051700575> 12

Encyclopedia Britannica, available at <http://www.britannica.com/EBchecked/topic/1335211/social-network> 11

Facebook Statistics, available at <http://www.facebook.com/press/info.php?statistics>. 10

Idaho State Board of Education Administrative Rule, available at http://www.boardofed.idaho.gov/communications_center/press_releases/archive/2011/09_09_11.asp 16

Jason Koebler, *Cyber Bullying Growing More Malicious, Experts Say*, U.S. News & World Report, June 3, 2011, available at, <http://www.usnews.com/education/blogs/high-school-notes/2011/06/03/cyber-bullying-growing-more-malicious-experts-say>..... 11

Jessica Hanthorn, *Board Calls for Review of Policy for False Accusers*, Daily Press, May 18, 2004..... 13

Letter from Secretary Duncan, available at, <http://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/secletter/101215.html> 20

Michelle Davis, *Schools Tackle Legal Twists and Turns of Cyberbullying*, Education Week, Feb. 4, 2011, available at <http://www.edweek.org/dd/articles/2011/02/09/02cyberbullying.h04.html> 12, 25

Monica Hess, *Status symbol: Facebook is ubiquitous, but is it really an antisocial network?*, Washington Post, July 23, 2010, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn-content/article/2010/07/22/AR2010072206154.html> 10

Nancy Willard, *Cyberbullying, Sexting, and Predators, Oh My*, Center for Safe and Responsible Internet Use, July 2011, available at <http://csriu.org/documents/documents/IssueBrief.pdf>.
..... 12

National School Boards Association, *State Anti-Bullying Statutes*, July 2011, available at <http://www.nsba.org/SchoolLaw/Issues/Safety/Table.pdf> 21

National School Boards Association, *State Educational Agency Model Anti-Bullying Policies and Other Resources*, available at <http://www.nsba.org/SchoolLaw/Issues/Safety/State-Educational-Agency-Model-Anti-Bullying-Policies-and-Other-Resources.pdf> 21

Nirvi Shah, *Anonymous Bullying on Social Networking Seeps Into Schools; Educators say Formspring has Become a Battlefield in Cyberbullying Wars*, Education Week, March 30, 2011 12

Online Bullies Pull Schools Into the Fray, New York Times, June 28, 2010, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2010/06/28/style/28bully.html?ref=jan_hoffman 25

Ron Schachter, *Social Media Dilemma*, District Administration, July 1, 2011 16

Sameer Hinduja and Justin W. Patchin, *Cyberbullying Victimization 2010*, available at <http://www.cyberbullying.us/research.php> 13

Smartphone Ownership Doubles Year Over Year to Nearly One-Third of Americans, Says New Arbitron/Edison Research Study, PR Newswire, April 5, 2011, available at <http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/smartphone-ownership-doubles-year-over-year-to-nearly-one-third-of-americans-says-new-arbitronedison-research-study-119268264.html>..... 11

U.S. Department of Education, *Crime, Violence, Discipline, and Safety in U.S. Public Schools*, May 2011, available at <http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2011/2011320.pdf> 12

White House and Department of Education
Conferences on Bullying, *available at*
[http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2011/03/10/add-
your-voice-white-house-conference-bullying-
prevention](http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2011/03/10/add-your-voice-white-house-conference-bullying-prevention); [http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-
office/2011/03/10/president-and-first-lady-call-
united-effort-address-bullying](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/03/10/president-and-first-lady-call-united-effort-address-bullying);
[http://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/federal-
partners-celebrate-anti-bullying-efforts-and-pledge-
continure-work-second](http://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/federal-partners-celebrate-anti-bullying-efforts-and-pledge-continure-work-second)..... 20
